
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 13 September 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 23 
September 2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

E Winfield (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
S Dannheimer 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 

S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
S Webb 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   References   
 

 

4.1   Deputy Portfolio Holders  
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

 Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 
The Leader had stated an intention to allow for the 
appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders, as necessary, 
following an amendment to the Constitution. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee, and subsequently full Council, to 
allow the Leader to appoint Deputy Portfolio Holders as 
appropriate to undertake functions such as those set 
out in in the report. 
 
Reason 
The appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders would allow for 
Cabinet members to have contingency for responsibilities 
following the added responsibility for the current Portfolio 
Holders. 
 
 

 

5.   Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the interim 
review of polling districts and polling places which will begin 
on 30 September 2024. 
 
 

 

6.   Audit of Accounts and Associated Matters 
 

(Pages 23 - 70) 

 To note the completion of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23 and to receive the Forvis Mazars 
Indicative Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2023/24 
audit. 
 
 

 

7.   Going Concern Statement 
 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

 This report sets out the assessment by the designated 
Section 151 Officer of the Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
 

 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 77 - 86) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 

 



 

 

 
9.   Major Projects Governance Dashboard 

 
(Pages 87 - 110) 

 To provide the Committee with an update to the 
‘Governance Dashboard’ relating to the Council’s major 
projects. 
 
 

 

10.   Annual Counter Fraud Report 
 

(Pages 111 - 124) 

 To provide the Committee with the Annual Counter Fraud 
Report for 2023/24. 
 
 

 

11.   Review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

(Pages 125 - 138) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

12.   Quarterly Complaint Report 
 

(Pages 139 - 162) 

 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

13.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 163 - 164) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider 
[...]
lic are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 JULY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Winfield (Vice-Chair)  
 

Councillors: R Bullock 
S Dannheimer 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (Ex-Officio) 
S Webb 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and M Brown. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

13 BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the updates to the Agreement in respect of the Bramcote 
Bereavement Services Joint Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the respective Councils that the revised Agreement be 
approved and that the consequential changes to the Constitution be made.  

 
 

14 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee considered the letter of representation and the process for the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and considered the Audit Completion Report from 
the Council’s external auditors following their work on these accounts. 
 
The auditors are yet to complete their work in respect of the Value for Money conclusion 
for the year ended 31 March 2023. At the time of preparing their report, Forvis Mazars had 
not identified any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements that require it to 
make a recommendation. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



RESOLVED that:  
1. The updated Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and letter of representation as 
circulated be approved; and  
2. Delegation be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee, to approve any further changes 
required to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23.  
 
 

15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed 
actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits. Where agreed actions 
to address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented this may 
have implications for the Council. 
 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Committee noted of the work of Internal Audit during 2023/24. 
 
Overall, 71% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation as at the year-
end, below the 90% target. This was figure was due to the result of timing and the audit 
resource released as a result was fully utilised in commencing work on other audits 
contained within the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 
 
 

17 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee note the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 

actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved.  

 
 

18 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the Risk Management Strategy for the Council. 
 
The Strategy sets out the five key steps within the risk management process 
(identification, analysis, treatment, updating the risk register and monitoring) as well as the 
respective roles and responsibilities across the Council in terms of risk management. It 
was noted that  the ‘5x5’ risk map matrix would continue to be used for assessing the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both its likelihood and impact. 
A new section had been included to define the Council’s risk appetite as being ‘cautious’ 
(rather than ‘risk averse’) with decision making being based upon appropriately outlined 
business cases, robust financial assessments and sound project management. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Risk Management Strategy be approved.  

 
 
 
 

Page 14



19 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2023/24  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
Of the 407 stage one complaints received overall, 73 were investigated under the stage 2 
complaints procedure and nine were investigated by the LGO. Under the stage 2 
complaints procedure, 34 complaints were not upheld, 37 complaints were upheld and two 
were withdrawn. The Ombudsman investigated nine complaints made against the Council. 
One complaint was recorded as not upheld, resulting in no further action being required by 
the Council, six complaints were upheld and two are still under investigation. 
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. It was requested that an item on the 
Combined Authority Arrangements be added to the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended to include an item on the 
Combined Authority Arrangements, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  3 September 2024 

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Deputy Portfolio Holders 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform Cabinet of the Leader’s intention to allow for the appointment of 
Deputy Portfolio Holders, as necessary, following an amendment to the 
Constitution. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked RECOMMEND to the Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee, and subsequently full Council, to allow the Leader to appoint 
Deputy Portfolio Holders as appropriate to undertake functions such as 
those set out in paragraph 3 below.  

3. Detail 

The Constitution allows the Leader to appoint Portfolio Holders but is currently 
silent on the appointment of Deputy Portfolio Holders. 
 
Three Cabinet Members have been appointed to the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority Committees, two as substitutes and one as a full committee 
member, (the latter being Councillor Gabrielle Bunn who has been appointed to 
the Jobs and Skills Committee). It is considered that the appointment of 
Councillor Bunn as Deputy Economic Development and Asset Management 
Portfolio Holder will assist with her role on the Jobs and Skills Committee 
through the reporting procedure. Councillor Bunn is already a member of 
Cabinet.  
 
It is further suggested that the appointment of a Deputy will assist the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management, Councillor Milan 
Radulovic MBE, whose role has grown recently to include the following: 
 

 Board Membership of the East Midlands Combined County Authority 

 Representative of EM DEVCO ltd Oversight body until its closure 

 Membership of the Railways Growth Board and Economic Prosperity 
Committee 

 Chair of the Joint Planning Advisory Board 

 Oversight of the Stapleford New Town Deal, Kimberley LUF and UKSPF 
funding streams 

 Oversight of the Brinsley Headstocks, within Colliers Wood. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



Cabinet  3 September 2024 

 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications from the report.  The Independent 
Remuneration Panel considers allowances before making recommendations that 
are submitted to full Council for a decision. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Deputy Monitoring Officer were as follows: 
 
There are no legal implications from the report. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

9. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

10. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable. 

13. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 18



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  23 September 2024 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the interim review of polling 
districts and polling places which will begin on 30 September 2024. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the proposed arrangements for the 
review of polling districts and polling places. 

3. Detail 

Local authorities are required to review their polling districts and polling places 

for UK parliamentary constituencies at least once every five years.  The 

Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 dictates that a compulsory 

review of all polling districts and places must take place every five years.  The 

next compulsory review is to commence and complete between 1 October 2028 

and 31 January 2030.  However, there is provision for an interim review to be 

carried out where changes are identified as being required or desirable.  Two 

polling places were unavailable for the elections in 2024 and temporary changes 

were agreed by the Chief Executive using specific delegated powers.  An interim 

review is now required to make these changes permanent.  The process to be 

followed when carrying out a review is set out in the Appendix.  

The review will be carried out between 30 September 2024 and 28 October 

2024.  A further report will be submitted to this Committee on 25 November 2024 

setting out responses received to the consultation and recomme
[...]
authority must give reasons for its decisions 
and publish: 
 

 all correspondence sent to an (Acting) Returning Officer in connection with the 

review 

 all correspondence sent to any person whom the authority thinks has 

particular expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons 

who have different forms of disability 

 all representations made by any person in connection with the review 

 the minutes of any meeting held by the Council to consider any revision to the 

designation of polling districts or polling places within its area as a result of 

the review 

 details of the designation of polling districts and polling places within the local 

authority area as a result of the review 

 details of the places where the results of the review have been published 

Notice of the review will be sent to the Acting Returning Officers for the Broxtowe 

and Nottingham North and Kimberley Parliamentary Constituencies, all Members of 

Broxtowe Council, County Councillors for electoral divisions within Broxtowe, the 

MPs for the Broxtowe and Ashfield Parliamentary Constituencies, local political 

parties and stakeholders representing disabled people in the Borough.  It will also be 

advertised on the Council’s website and through social media channels. 

 

Page 22



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 23 September 2024 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Audit of Accounts And Associated Matters 

1. Purpose of Report 

To receive the Auditors Annual Report for 2022/23 from Forvis Mazars following 
completion of the audit and to receive the auditors Indicative Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the Broxtowe Borough Council 2023/24 audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the Auditors Annual Report for 2022/23 
and the Indicative Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2023/24 audit. 

3. Detail 

Further to previous updates, the Council’s appointed external auditors, Forvis 
Mazars, have concluded their audit work in respect of the Statement of Accounts 
2022/23.  The auditors published and presented its Audit Completion Report to 
this Committee in July.  It was pleasing to report that the auditors issued an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2022/23 accounts.   
 
Forvis Mazars have now completed their work in respect of the Value for Money 
conclusion for the year ended 31 March 2023.  The auditors are required to 
consider whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  The reporting 
criteria are: 
 

 Financial sustainability – How the Council plans and manages its resources 
to ensure it can continue to deliver its services. 

 Governance – How the Council ensures that it makes informed decisions 
and properly manages its risks. 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness – How the Council uses 
information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages 
and delivers its services. 

 
Again, it is pleasing to report that Forvis Mazars has not identified any significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements that would require it to make a 
recommendation.  Further details are provided in the Auditors Annual Report for 
2022/23 which is presented at Appendix 1.  
 
Forvis Mazars also present their Indicative Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 
Council’s 2023/24 audit which is provided at Appendix 2.  The audit plan 
provides details relating to the auditors’ engagement and responsibilities, the 
scope of the audit, its approach and timelines, emerging areas for audit focus, 
value for money arrangements and audit fees. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 23 September 2024 

 
A representative from Forvis Mazars will be available at the meeting to introduce 
these reports and respond to any enquiries. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no direct fina
[...]
rent financial position; 

 projected financial position; 

 governance arrangements; and 

 regulatory and control environment applicable to it as a local authority. 
 
These are considered in more detail below. 
 
Current Financial Position 
 
The financial outturn position 2023/24 showed an underspend against revised 
budget of £1.826m.  As at 31 March 2024, the Council held General Fund revenue 
reserves of £6.060m.   In addition, the Council held earmarked reserves of £1.405m 
to meet specific identified pressures, but which ultimately may be diverted to support 
general expenditure by the Section 151 Officer should the need arise. 
 
General reserves reflect the ability of the Council to deal with unforeseen events and 
unexpected financial pressures in any particular year and are a key indicator of the 
financial resilience of the organisation.  As part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the Section 151 Officer has assessed that the optimum level of general 
reserves to be held by the Council to be at or above £1.5m and at least equal to 5% 
of the Council’s net operating expenditure.  General Fund reserves were at £6.060m 
as at 31 March 2024.  
 
At 31 March 2024, the Council held £8.298m in the form of either cash or short term 
investments maturing within the next financial year. 
 
On capital, there was £17.877m of expenditure in the approved capital programme 
for the year.  This represents an underspend of £40.017m against the approved 
capital programme, with the main reason being general underspending and slippage 
on major capital schemes (predominantly the new housing build programme and 
grant funded economic regeneration projects).  Budgets to the value of £39.883m 
have been carried forward into 2024/25.  The Council funds its capital programme 
from borrowing, capital receipts, direct financing from revenue, government grants 
and partnership funding such as developer contributions. 

Page 73



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committ
[...]
 such as the Local 
Government Association to bring about the required improvements or help maintain 
service delivery. That said, given the severity of the pandemic on the country’s 
finances and the current cost of living crisis and inflationary pressures, it would be 
complacent to sit back and wait for Government intervention.   
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such factors as 
highlighted in this report that the Council remains a going concern.  
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standard Committee  23 September 2024 

 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at Appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at Appendix 2. 
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council. A key role of 
the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance of Internal Audit
[...]
4/25 is considered to be satisfactory 
with full completion anticipated by the end of the financial year. A final report on 
the performance of the Internal Audit Service for 2024/25 will be presented to 
this Committee in July 2025. 

  

Page 83



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  23 September 2024 

Appendix 2 
Internal Audit Follow-Up 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with high and medium priority 
agreed actions for such internal audit reports issued. Those audits where all actions 
have previously been reported as completed have been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions (High 

Priority in 
brackets) 

Progress 

Business Support 30/03/23 Substantial 2 (0) 1 Outstanding 
 

Further details of progress being made with high and medium priority agreed actions 
that have not yet been fully implemented are included below along with comments 
from management reflecting any updates on progress.  Evidence of implementation 
will not be routinely sought for all actions as part of this monitoring process.  Instead, 
a risk-based approach will be applied to conducting further follow-up work.  Actions 
marked as ‘superseded’ refer to occasions where either 1) developments within the 
relevant Council department, or the environment within which the department 
operates, have occurred since the date of the original audit report and the action is 
no longer relevant or considered a priority in light of the consequent change to the 
Council’s risk profile; or, 2) an alternative action has been implemented to mitigate 
the risk identified. 
 

Where the agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council.  A key role of the 
Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately managed. 
  

Page 84



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  23 September 2024 

Outstanding Actions 
 

1. Business Support March 2023, Substantial, Actions – 2 

1.1 Performance Monitoring and Reporting 

Agreed Action (Medium Priority) 

A suite of Performance Indicators will be developed, in conjunction with the Projects and 
Performance Officer, which will form the basis of reporting to Senior Management and, via 
the quarterly performance reporting mechanism, to Members. 
 
This will also include some reporting on ‘customer satisfaction’ with the service provided by 
the Business Support team to operational areas within the Council. 
 

Managers Responsible 
Head of Administrative Services Target Date: 30 June 2023 
Business Support Manager 
 

Update from the Head of ICT and Corporate Services 

Service Level Agreements are in place for all service areas. Review meetings occur on 
a regular basis. A list of performance indicators is being further developed as part of 
the review meetings. The next meetings are being arranged with service areas in 
September/October. A report requesting small structural changes and additional 
resources has already been agreed and recruitment is underway. Meetings arranged in 
September/October will include a number of questions relating to Customer 
Satisfaction.  

Revised Target Date: 30 November 2024 

 
 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 23 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

MAJOR PROJECTS GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide the Committee with an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ 
relating to the Council’s major projects. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

The Council currently has four major projects in progress:
[...]
 September 2024 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Review of Strategic Risk Register 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 28 August 2024 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals made by the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in Appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the inherent 
and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores will be 
considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of the proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and actions 
resulting from the process are attached in Appendix 2.  The full Strategic Risk 
Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the intranet.  
An extract from the register of the entries relating to the highest rated ‘red’ risks 
are included in Appendix 3 for Members’ consideration. 
 
Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to future meetings 
of this Committee. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no direct financial implications that arise from thi
[...]
 Address the matters raised by the independent LGA specialist review of the 
Council’s cyber-risk arrangements and key controls. 

Page 138



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee   23 September 2024 

 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Quarterly Complaint Report 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

3. Detail 
 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, 
including: at stage one those managed by the service areas, at Stage 2, those 
managed by the Complaints and Compliments Officer and at Stage 3 passed to 
the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) or Housing Ombudsman (HO). 

 

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaints 
statistics. 

 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the 
Council formally under Stage 2 of the Council’s formal complaint procedure. 

 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the 
Ombudsman.   

 
Overall, of the 107 Stage 1 complaints received, 22 were investigated under the 
Stage 2 complaints procedure and none were investigated by the LGO or HO. 
Under the Stage 2 complaints procedure, 13 complaints were not upheld, 9 
complaints were upheld. Further details can be found in Appendix 2. The 
Ombudsman did not investigate any of the complaints made against the Council 
in quarter 1. Further details can be found in Appendix 3. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The cost of compensation is charged either directly to the service or recognised 
in a central corporate budget.  There are no additional financial implications 
associated with this report.  Any significant additional budgets required, above 
virement limits, would require approval by Cabinet.  
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

The comment

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Winfield (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
S Dannheimer 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (ex-officio) 
M Radulovic MBE (ex-officio) 
S Webb 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Harlow and W Mee. 

 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

23 REFERENCES  
 
 

23.1 DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
The Committee were informed of the Leader’s intention to allow for the appointment of 
Deputy Portfolio Holders, as necessary, following an amendment to the Constitution. 
 
Three Cabinet Members have been appointed to the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority Committees, two as substitutes and one as a full committee member. It is 
considered that the appointment of Councillor Bunn as Deputy Economic 
Development and Asset Management Portfolio Holder will assist with her role on the 
Jobs and Skills Committee through the reporting procedure. 
 
It is further suggested that the appointment of a Deputy will assist the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development and Asset Management, Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE, 
whose role has grown recently to include the following:  
 



 Board Membership of the East Midlands Combined County Authority  

 Representative of EM DEVCO ltd Oversight body until its closure  

 Membership of the Railways Growth Board and Economic Prosperity 
Committee  

 Chair of the Joint Planning Advisory Board  

 Oversight of the Stapleford New Town Deal, Kimberley LUF and UKSPF 
funding streams  

 Oversight of the Brinsley Headstocks, within Colliers Wood.  
 
RESOLVED to allow the Leader to appoint Deputy Portfolio Holders as 

appropriate to undertake functions such as those set out in paragraph 3 below.  

 
 

24 INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Committee noted the arrangements for the interim review of polling districts and 
polling places which will begin on 30 September 2024. 
 
Local authorities are required to review their polling districts and polling places for UK 
parliamentary constituencies at least once every five years. The Electoral Registration 
and Administration Act 2013 dictates that a compulsory review of all polling districts 
and places must take place every five years. 
 
The review would be carried out between 30 September 2024 and 28 October 2024. 
 
 

25 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee received an update on the Auditors Annual Report for 2022/23 from 
Forvis Mazars following completion of the audit and noted the auditors Indicative Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the Broxtowe Borough Council 2023/24 audit. 
 
Forvis Mazars has not identified any significant weaknesses in the Council’s 
arrangements that would require it to make a recommendation. 
 
 

26 GOING CONCERN STATEMENT  
 
Members noted the assessment by the designated Section 151 Officer of the 
Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
The financial outturn position 2023/24 showed an underspend against revised budget 
of £1.826m. As at 31 March 2024, the Council held General Fund revenue reserves of 
£6.060m. In addition, the Council held earmarked reserves of £1.405m to meet 
specific identified pressures, but which ultimately may be diverted to support general 
expenditure by the Section 151 Officer should the need arise. 
 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 



Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits. Where 
agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have not been 
implemented this may have implications for the Council. 
 
 

28 MAJOR PROJECTS GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD  
 
The Committee were provided an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ relating to 
the Council’s major projects. 
 
The Council currently has four major projects in progress, the Housing Delivery Plan, 
Stapleford Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund. 
 
 

29 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2023/24. 
 
It was reported that no successful fraudulent activity within the Council had been 
noted during the financial year 2023/24. 
 
 

30 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee note the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved.  

 
 

31 QUARTERLY COMPLAINT REPORT  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
Overall, of the 107 Stage 1 complaints received, 22 were investigated under the Stage 
2 complaints procedure and none were investigated by the LGO or HO. Under the 
Stage 2 complaints procedure, 13 complaints were not upheld, 9 complaints were 
upheld. 
 
The Ombudsman did not investigate any of the complaints made against the Council 
in quarter 1. 
 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 


